## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 17-03-07-04

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING DEDICATIONS OF PUBLIC ROAD EASEMENTS TO BE USED FOR PUBLIC ROAD PURPOSES FOR ARGON AVENUE (17-04-02-33 AND 17-04-03-40)

WHEREAS, Janice Fortner, owning land within Lane County which is not within the limits of an incorporated city or town, presenting to the Board of County Commissioners two sufficient dedications, being properly executed and forever dedicating portions of such land to the use of the public for road purposes and granting a public road easement, and the Board of County Commissioners deeming it proper, as a convenience for property owners in the area and as a benefit to the general public, to accept the dedications for a public road easement; and

WHEREAS, said Dedications of Public Road Easement were recorded in Lane County Oregon Deed Records on January 18, 2017 on Instrument Number 2017-002450 and 2017-002451:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS as follows:

- The dedications are accepted by the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County as public road easements, and not as a County road, and will not be maintained by the County.
- 2. This Order shall be entered in the records of the Board of County Commissioners' Journal of Administration, Lane County, Oregon.

ADOPTED this 7th day of March , 2017.

Pat<sup>(</sup>Farr, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners

Department of Public Works
Engineering and Construction Services

Approved 2/13 , 2017

Peggy Keppler, County Engineer

APPROVED AS TO FORM

LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL